From: Karyn Rotker [lcrotker@aclu-wi.org]

Sent: 1/31/2014 8:25:04 PM

To: Phillips, Colleen (CRT) {/0=USDOJ/QU=CRT/en=Recipients/cn=cphillip]

e Courtney Bowie {chowle@aclu.org); Susan Mizner [smizner@acdu.org]: Monica Murphy [monicam@drwi.org];
Wehlenhaus, Renee [CRT) [/0=U5D0)/0U=CRT/cn=Reciplents/cn=Mailhoxes/cn=rwaohlan]

Subject; soma more Wisconsin voucher info

Attzchments: dpi research on voucher 2013, pdf; Closaed_Schools_Vouchers FY12_11x17 (2).pdf; ppf 2013 research.pdf; returning
students 2011-12 xlsx; arkansas disability research discussion.docx '

Collean:
| hope you are doing welil,

Here is some more voucher program information.

To summarize - there are three voucher programs in Wisconsin:

# Milwaukee Parental Choice Progam: No limit on how many children attend and abeut 20,000-25,000 do, family
incame can ba up to 300% of poverty level. Also attached is a map from MPS which shows where MP5 schools
have closed and voucher schools opened - you can see that in large swaths of the city, the voucher schoot is de
facto the neighborhood schools {it is a few yvears old, but gives the gist of the situation)

» Racine Parental Choice Program: No [imit on how many children attend {) think about 1500 do), also income up .
to 300% of poverty

+ Statewide Parental Choice Program: 500 slots this year, 1000 slots hext year, income up to 185% of poverty
level, vast majority of slots fillad by students already attending voucher schools.
{hitp://www. jsonline.com/news/education/most-students-applying-for-state-voucher-program-attend -private-
schools-b9976473z1-219789131 htm|}

These schools are hypersegregated, and in general performing no better (and often worse) than MPS,

» attached is a report from the non-partisan Public Policy Forum looking at a number of these issues

» DPI's page with the testing data {which is relatively recent and only covers the past few years) -
http://oea. dpiwleov/oea mpep results




There are significant issues for children with disabilities,

» Alttachedis a DPt budget paper that, among other things, shows that 11% of parents leave voucher schools
because of concerns related to special needs '

« Attached is the MPS 2011-12 return data - it was more detailed that year and again shows that many children
with a variety of disabilitias are leaving voucher schools and going back to MPS

» Therewas quite a bit of reporting in 2012 alleging that more than 14% of voucher students have disabilities '
(based on some research by the University of Arkansas). Those assertions are misleading at best. | am attaching
a short review/summary of this issue.

Please let us know if we can provide you with any other information, Noie that we have reached out to MPS to try to
figure out how to identify more families of children with disabilities who were denied admission to or left the voucher
schools - that is likely to take a bit of time.

Thanks and have a great weekend.
Karyn -

Karyn L. Rotker

senlor Staff Attorney

Poverty, Race & Clvil Liberties Project
ACLY of Wisconsin Foundation

207 E. Buffalo 3t. #325

Milwaukee WI 53202

(414) 272-4032 ext. 221

414y 272-0182 {faxn)
krotkerfaclu-wi.oryg

Wi, aclu-wl.org




From; Karyn Rotker [krotler@ac|u-wi.org]

Sent: 1/31/2014 8:40:01 PM ‘
To: Phillips, Colleen (CRT) [fO=USQOJfOU=CRT/cn=&e¢Epients,’cn:cphillipl
Subject: Re: some more Wisconsin voucher info

I'm fine, and hope you are too and enjoving DCI

Please do let me know if there's more info we can provida. | was warned by my colleagues that | tend to send
overwhelming amounts of information so | tried to sort through and provide what might be most usefut. ;)

Karyn

On 1/31/2014 2:37 PM, Phitlips, Colleen (CRT) wrote:
Thank you, Karyn. {am doing well, How are vou?

| appreciate your passing this on to assist us in the review,
Bast,

Collesn

Erom: Karyn Rotker [ mailto-krotker@aclu-wi.org]

Sent: Friday, January 31, 2014 3:25 PM

To: Phillips, Colleen (CRT)

Cc: Courtney Bowie; Susan Mizner; Monica Murphy; Wohlenhaus, Renee (CRT)
Subject: some more Wisconsin voucher info

Colleen:
| hope you are doing well.

Here is some more voucher program information,

To summarize - there are three voucher programs in Wisconsin:

»  Milwaukee Parental Choice Progam: Mo [imit on how many children attend and about 20,000-25,000 do, family
income can be up 1o 300% of poverty level. Also attached is a map from MPS which shows where MPS schools
have closed and voucher schools cpened - you can see that in Jarge swaths of the city, the voucher school is de
facto the neighborhood schools (it is a few years old, but gives the gist of the situation)

+ Racine Farental Choice Program: No [imit on how many children attend (I think ahout 1500 do), also incormne yp
to 300% of poverty




From: leff Spitzer-Resnick [spitznick@drwi.org]

Sent: 6/29/2011 6:18:12 PM
To: Fischbach, Jonathan (CRTY [fO=USD0I/OU=CRT/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=MAILBOXES/CN=JONATHAN F]; krotker@aclu-
wl.org: chowie@aclu.org
ce: Maisels, Amanda {CRT) [fO=USCOJ/CU=CRT/cn=Reclplents/cn=Mallboxes/cn=amaisels]: Pellegrino, Whithey {CRT)
[/C=USDOI/OU=CRT/en=Recipients/cn=Mailboxes/cr=wpelliar]
Subject: Suggested questions for USCQ to ask DR

Artachments: DOJ questions for DPI-062911.docx

Per your request, we have atiached questions which we suggest that USDQJ pose o DPLL
Let us know if you have any questions about our proposed questions.
Thanks for giving us the opportunity to give you these suggestions.

Jotirey Spitzer-Resnick

Managing Attorney

Disability Rights Wisconsin

131 W. Wilson St.

Suite 700

Madison, W1 33703

608-267-0214

800-928.8778 (consuniars and families only)

608-267-0368 (fax)




10.

11.

12.

Please provide names and contact information for all DP staff who have responsibitity for: 1)
operation of the Milwaukee Parental Choice Program (MPCP) program; 2) budgeting relatsd
to the MPCP program; 3) participation of children with disabilities in the MPCP program.

Please provide all policy and procedural manuals as they relats to ensuring that participating
MPCP schools comply with the ADA and/or Sec. 504 of the Rehabilitation Act (Sec. 504).

Please provide copies of any and all letiers, e-mails or other communications which the
Wisconsin Dept. of Public [nstruction (DF() has sent to participating MPCP schools providing
guidance regarding compliance with the ADA andfor Seq. 504,

Please provide copies of any lefters, e-mails or other documents showing any knowledge,
signature or cartification by MPCP schools that they will adhere to federal civil rights faws
{including, but not limited ta, the ADA and Sec. 504) as a condition of participation in the

MPCP,

Please provide any documents showing any formal or informal complaints or concems of
which DP| Is aware, regarding participation of children with disabliities in the MPCP program,

Please provids any documentation and/or research regarding participation of children with
disabilities in the MPCP program, including the overall number of such children, the schieols
in which they have enrolled, and the nature of their disabilities. ‘

Please describe whether and how DPI tracks data regarding application, enrollment,
retention, disenrollment, and suspension or expulsion, of children with disabilities in MPCP
schools, and provide that data for the past 3 school years.

Please describe whether and how DP| tracks data regarding children enrolied in MPCE who
return to the public school system during the same semester they envoll in MPCP (e.g., after
the third Friday coun for school payment purposes), and provide the number of such children
overall and the nurnber and percentage of such chifdren who have disabilities, for the past
five years.

Mease provide any and all information for how DRI approves, if at all, publicity, outreach and
enrolfment information used by DPI itself or any MPCP schoois, which mentions children with
disabilities and/or special education, s

Mlease provide any and all docurmentation regarding how, when, and in what way DP!
monitors the private schools particlpating in the voucher program for compliance with civis
rights law, including, but not limited to the ADA and Sec. 504, to the extent such monitoring
takes place. :

Plzase raview all data in the complaint filed by DRW and the ACLU and respond as to
whether DPI befieves the data is accurate, and if not, please pravide the accurate data as
well as an explanation as to why DPi believes its data is correct and complainants' data is
incomrect, '

Please provide a specific response as to whether DP| agrees with complainants’ position that
the reason for the increased percentage of Milwaukse Public Schools (MPS) students who
qualify for special education is because the MPCP has reduced the MPS nen-sgecial
education population in a disproportionate manner by serving predominantly chitdren who do
not have disabilities, and any projections of the effect on this issue that recently passed state
budget and other MPCP related legisiation is expected to have.




From: leff Spitzer-Resnick fspitznick@drwi.orgl

Sent: 772001 10:01:08 PM

To: = pellegrino, Whitney {CRT) [fO=USDOI/0U=CRT/en=Recipients/cn=Mailboxes/ch=wpelligr]; krotker@aclu-wi.org;
chowle@aclu.org )

ce Maisels, Amanda {CRT) [/O=USDOJ/OU=CRT/cn=Recipients/cn=Mallbaxes/cn=amalsels]; Devine, Kathleen S (CRT)

" [/0=USDOHOU=CRT/cn=Recipients/cn=Mailboxas/cn=kdevine]; Zenner, Elie (CRT)
|/0=USDOH OU=CRT/CN=RECIFI ENTS/CN=EZENNER]; Fischbach, Jonathan (CRT)
|/o=UsD0/ OU=CRT/CN=RECIPI ENTS/CN=MAILEOXES/CN=JONATHAN F]
Subject: RE: Wi Vouchers - Tomorrow's call

Thanks a lot for your thoughtful questions. In preparation for tomomrow's call, | have a few questions:

1. How long do you guys have set aside for tomorrow's call. | can go for 2 hours, but | wasn't sure if everyone
has that amount of time available.

2. Ware you expecting answers to some or all of your questions during tormorrow's call or were you simply
looking for feed back about whether we agree that these are the questions you should be asking?

We look forward to falking {0 you tomorrow,

Jgffrey $pitzer-Resnick

Managing Attorney

Disability Rights Wisconsin

131 W. Wilson St.

Suite 700

Madison, W1 53703

608-267-0214

800-928-8778 (consumers and families only)

608.267-0368 (fax)

From: Pellegrino, Whitney (CRT) [maitto:Whitney. Pellegrino@usdoj.gov)
Sent: Thursday, July 07, 2011 3:56 PM




To: Jeff Spitzer-Resnick; krother@aclu-wi.org; chowie@aclu.org
Ce: Maisels, Amanda (CRT); Devine, Kathleen S (CRT); Zenner, Elie (CRT); Fischbach, Jonathan (CRT)
Subject: WI Vouchers -- Tomorrow's call

Al,

lm anticipation of tosmorrow's call, sttached please find questions about the voucher grogram that we would like to
ghseuss. |t's a rather lengthy list, bug pleasa take that as an indication that we have been thinking about the complaint
and we are looking Forward to hearing more about what information you have gatherad to date, We have reviewedd
everything that you have provided to us and we apologiza in advanee if any of the answers arg found in the exhibits to
the complaint. Please feel freg on the call to direct us 10 answers that are already in our materials.

We are looking forward to a productive call tomorrow,

Thanks,

Whitney

Whitney M. Pellegrino
.5 Departnent of Justive, Civil Rights Division
Educational Opportunities Section

Phe {203) 616-9939 | Fi: {203} 514-8337




U5, Department of Justice
Civil Riphts Division
Educatiensl Opyortunities Section

ABRKD: I WMP U5, Maik: 950 Pennsyivania Avenue, NW
7 169-85.23 Patrick Hesry Building, Suite 4300
Washington, DL 20530
Overnight Madl: 601 D Street, NW

Suite 4300

Washingtor, DC 20004
Teleplang: (2062) 616-D935
Facsimile (207) 514-8337

August 17, 2011

Tony Bvers
State Superintendent
Wisconsin Department of Public Instruction
P.O. Box 7841
"Madison, Wi 53707-7841

Dear Mr, Evers,

We have received a complaint that the Wisconsin Department of Public Instruction
(“DPI™} operates a siate program, the Milwaukee Parental Choice Program (“"MPCP” or
“youcher” program), that discriminates against students with disabilities in violation of Title I1 of
the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (“Title II™), 42 U.S.C. §§ 12131-12134, The
complaint alleges that students with disabilities in the Milwaukee Public Schooi District ,
{“MPS™) are denied access 1o aids, services, and benefits associated with participation in the
voucher program in violation of Title II's anti-discrimination mandates, Specifically, the
complaint asserts that students with disabilities in MPS are: (1) deterred by DPI and participating
voucher schools from participating in the voucher program, {2) denied admission to voucher
schools when they do apply, and (3} expelled or constructively forced fo leave voucher schools
a¢ & resuli of policies and practices that fail to accommodate the needs of students with
disabilities,

The Department is authorized to enforce the federal statutes that protect the rights of
students with disabilitics in public schools, including Title ¥l. ‘We stress, however, that we have
reached no conclusion as to whether s violation of any federal law has oceurred. The purpose of
this letter is to request information that will assist us in evaluating the allegations in the
compliint to determine what further action, if any, is warranted. We therefore request that DPY
provide the following information and documents:

1. Please provide names, titles and contact information for all DP1 stafl members who
have responsibility for: {a) operation of the voucher program: (b) budgeting refated




Mz, Bvers

Wisconsin Department of Public lastroction
August 17, 2011

L

10,

to the voucher program; and (¢} participation of children with disabilities in the
voucher program.

Please explain the vole of DPY in administering the voucher program, and deseribe in
detai] the extent o which DPI is involved in the operation of individual MPCP
schools,

Please explain iow the voucher schools are funded, and indicate the specific federal
programs {hrough which voucher schools receive federal funds.

Please provide copies of all policies or procedures that reference the obligation of
partigipating MPCP schools to comply with Title I1, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation
Act ("Section 5047), and/or the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act
("IDEA™), 1 DPI has made changes i any such policies since the inception of
MPCP, please deseribe those changes,

Please provide coples of all letters, e-mails and other documents or materials DPY bas
sent to participating MPCP schools referencing or discussing access to andfor
participation in MPCP schools for students with disabilides,

Please provide copics of all letters, e-mails and other documents or materials DPT has
sent to paritcipating MPCP schools related to compliance with or oblgations under
Tide I, Section 504, or the IDEA specifically.

Please provide copies of all letters, e-mails and other documents or materials
reflecting an understanding or agreement that, as a condition of participation in the
voucher program, MPCP schools must adhere to federal civil rights laws generally,
inchiding but not Hmited to Title T, Section 504, and the TDEA, specifically.

Please provide all documents and other materials reflecting formal or infornal
complaints or concerns {either oral or written) regarding the participation of children
with disabilities in the voucher program.

Please describe whether and how DPI racks data regarding application, enroliment,
retention, outreach, disentollment, transfer, and suspension or expulsion, of children
with disabilities in MPCP schools.

For each school that participated in the voucher program during the 2010-11 school
year, plerse pravide the tolal number of students in the school, the total number and
the percentage of stucents with disabilities in the sehoof (e.g , 45 students; 10% of the
student body), the number of students 1o cach disability category represented af the
sehool (2.4, 10 students with specific learning disabilities, 3 students with emotional
disturbance, 2 students with conduet disorders, ete.}.




Mr. Evety
Wiscoushn Department of Puble Tostraction
August 17, 201]

11, Please deseribe whether (and if so, how) DPI tracks data regarding students enrolled
it MPCP who return to the public school system during the sume semester they had
eurolled in MPCP (e.g., after the third Friday count for school payment purposes),
including whether DPY fracks the bagia for the student’s withdrawal from the MPCP
school, For the past three school years (2008-09, 2009-10, 2010-11) please provide,
by MPCP school, the number of such students overall, and the mumber and
percentage of such students whe have dissbilities {e.g., in fall 2008, 10 students
withdeew from % schools 3 of them were students with disabilities).

12.  Please idenlify the DPI siaff responsible for approving publicity, outreach and
cnreliment information used by DPI that refers to children with disabilities and/or
special education smdents. 1EDPL does not have a process for approving of such
materials, please so indicate. Pleage also describe whether (and i so, how) DPY
approves of siimilar materials developed by MPCP schools.

13, Please explain how DI informs parents and students about the voucher program
generally, and the services available to students with disabilities in MPCP schools
specifically. Please also provide copies of any documents used to convey this
information.

14, Please deseribe DPI's understanding of its obligation @ enswre that students with
disabilities are not diseriminated againgt in the contest of the voucher program, and
provide copies of all documents and other materials that reflect this understanding.

15, Please provide any and all documeniation regarding how, when, and in what way DP[
monitors the schools participating in the voucher program for compliance with civil
pights laws, including, but not limited to Title 11, 504, and the IDEA, to the extent
such monitoring (akes place. Please also identify the DPI staff responsible for
monitoring compliance.

16.  Please indicate whether the voucher program is anticipated to expand due to new state
legislation or other circunistances, I s, please explain the timing and scope of the
anticipated expansion,

7. Please indicate whether any MPCP school has been involuntarily removed from the
MPCP program. I so. pleasc provide the name of the school, the date the school was
removed from the program, and the reasou the schiool was removed from the
program.

18, Please indivate whether voucher schools are deemmed to have g contractual
refationship with either the local school district or the State of Wisconsin, If so,
please describe the nature of this contractual relationship, indicate bow the parties”
contractval obligations are memoriatized, and provide copies of any documents the
schools are required W sign in order (o participate in the MPCP prograni.




My, Evers
Wisconsin Department of PobHe Instzuction
Aupust 17,2011

19, Please describe the type of student-specific information available to voucher schools
during the admissions and snrollment process. Flease state specifically what
information voucher schools are entitled to gather about a stndent’s disability status
prior 1o the student’s admission 16 and ensollment in the school,

20, Please deseribe how DPI and/or voucher schoals assess what services will be
provided to students with disabilities in a voucher school and how those services may
differ from services provided in g traditional public school. Please also describe how
that information is communicated to parents of students with disabilitias who have
been admitted fo a voucher school.

21, Please describe how students in voucher schools are referred for special education
evaluations, whe ¢onducts such evaluations, and whe is designated to take ageount of
those evahustions in each voucher school. Plsase also deseribe what records voucher
schools are required to maintain regarding identifying and serving students with
disabilities who have applied to and/or are earolled in their schools.

22, Please describe how students with disabilities receive specinl education services,
related services, and/or other disability-reiated servioes in voucher schools (e.g, do
they recelve services on-site, who provides the services, are they referred to other
voucher schools or public schools, ete.). Please indicate whether voucher schools are
presumed or expestied to partner with public schools and/or other service providers to
ensure that students with disabilities enrolled in the school receive appropriate
Services.

We request that you setd responsive materials on or before September 22, 201 1. We
would appreciafe, to the extent possible, receiving responsive documents in electronic format if
they are availlable in such a format, 1F you have any questions, concerns, or would like to discuss
this matter, please contact Whitney Pellegrine by phone, 202-616~9939, or by email at
whitiey. pelleorinofBusdoel.gov. Thank you in advance for your conperation.

Sincerely,
Whitney Pellegrine
Jenathan Fischbach
Trial Attorneys
Edueational Opportimities Section

Amanda Maisels
Acting Deputy Chief
Disability Rights Section

Ce: Janet Jenkins, Hsq.




From: Hopldns, lacqueline O [CRT) [/0=USDOJ{OUﬁCRT,f'CN=ﬂECIPIENTSICN:MAILBOXES{CNQHOPKINS]
Sent: 7/19/2011 9:14:25 PM '

To: Pellegring, Whitney (CRT) [/0=USD0J/OU=CRT /en=Redipients/cn=Mailboxes/cn=wpelligr]
Subject: RE: Milwaukee Voucher Program disability dlscrimination

| wilt print therm tomorrow morning

From: Peliegrino, Whitney {CRT)

Sent: Tuesday, July 19, 2011 5:03 PM

To: Hopking, Jacquedine O {CRT)

Subject: FW: Milwaukee Voucher Prograrn disability discrimination

faclde,

Canvyou print these documents for me (doubla sided #f they are long) and staple them? | heed to read them tomarrow
afternoon,

Thank you!

Whitney M. Pellegring
ULS, Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division
Educational Opportunities Section

Fh: (202} 616-9938 | Fx: (202) 514-8337

From: Courtney Bowie Imailto:chowle@aclu.org)

Sent: Tuesday, July 19, 2011 4:35 PM

To: Pellegring, Whitrey (CRT); Maisels, Amanda (CRT); Fischbach, Jonathan (CRT); Devine, Kathleen § (CRT); Zetner,
Elie {CRT)

Ce: Jeff Spitzer-Resnick; krotker@aclu-wl.org; Aziz Ahmad

Subject: Milwaukes Voucher Program disahility discrimination




Dear DOJ Team,

This follows cur e-mail and call with you on July 8, 2011, We will continue to send you information as we have it
available. The following information supplements what we afready sent to you and should address many of the
information gaps we discussed during our cali.

A memo regarding requirements that apply to public schools, but not voucher schools;

Atwo-part memo regarding programs offered at voucher schools;

A map showing closed MPS schools and open private schools accepting vouchers;

A short memoe regarding reductions and closures, plus four news articles eiting the cut-backs in the public schools
and the expansion of the voucher program to Racine.

During our cal on the 8%, we discussed a follow-up call this month. Please let us know when this may be scheduled or if
you need additional specific data from us.

Thanks In advance for your attention to the issues raised in the complalint.

Sincersly,

Courtney A. Bowie

Attorney

Racial Justice Program

American Civl Libetties Union Foundation
125 Broad St., 18™ Floos

New York, NY 10008




From: Fischbach, Jonathan (CRT} [fO=USDO/OU=CRT/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=MAILBOXES/CN=JOMATHAN F]

Sent: 8/22/201. 6:50:06 PM :

To: ‘leff Spitzer-Resnick’ {spitznick@drwi.org]; Maisels, Amanda {CRT)
[/0=USDOY/OU=CRT/cn=Reciplents/en=Mailboxes/cn=amalseis); Pellegrino, Whitney [CRT)
[/O=USDOYOU=CRT/en=Recipients/cn=Mailboxes/cn=wpelligr]

o ‘Courtney Bowie' [chowie@aclu.org]; krotker@acdu-wi.org' [krotker@aclu-wi.orgl: Fischbach, Jonathan (CRT)
[/O=USDOI/ OU=CRT/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=Mailbaxés/cn=tonathan |
Subject: RE: Questions for MPS

Thanks very much, we really appreciate this inpul,

Best,

onathan

From: Jeff Spitzer-Resnick [mailto:spitznick@drwi.org]

Sent: Friday, August 19, 2011 1:56 PM

To: Fischbach, Jonathan (CRT); Maisels, Amanda (CRT); Pellegrino, Whitney (CRT)
Ce: 'Courtney Bowie'; krotker@aclu-wi.org

Subject: Questions for MPS

Thank you for the opportunity to suggest questions for USDQJ to ask MPS as it proceeds with its investigation of our
cornplaint,

Here are our suggestions:
Please provide:

1) Disability return/data: existing data that shows how many children of those returning from voucher schools in a
given year are in special education, and/or {if possible} receiving 504 plans.

2) special ed scatterplot - of where students in need of special ed services reside. Also of which schools have larger
concentrations of special education students. -

3) Special ed effects on other programming - if there are staff {at central office or at school level) aware of the effect
of increasing percentage of speciat ed students, on general programming andfor ability for inclusion, that would be
helpful. It would be helpful to know what kinds of programs that help children at risk are being cutin MP5 due to the
categorical program reductions and also the overall budget reductions,




4)  MPS Layoffs (by position): eg, number of teachers, paraprofessionals, other staff, etc. due to the recent budget
passage as well as MPS Layoffs for each of the last three years and by school {again by position).

5) Family stories that the MPS Parent Center may have collected about how the budget cuts caused by diversion of
resources to the voucher schools are hurting children in MPS,

6)  Bar chart {or other data) showing what % of MPS local tax levy goes to MPS itself, to voucher schools, and to other
charters (e.g., out of 510,00C in MPS taxes, how much would a taxpayer pay for each)?

7} Information/data on the relationship between MPS and voucher schools refated to serving students with
disabilities, (e.g., how setvices are provided, financial issues, number of students with disabilities MPS is serving in
voucher schools, ete).

8). Specific information regarding the cost of providing services to students with disabilities in the voucher schools, the
number of students with disabilities with services plans using vouchers to attend private schools (where available), the
number of requests for services MPS receives from private schools to provide services to students with disabilities and

the nature of those requests (i.e. types of services requested), and the location (by name of school) of students receiving
service plans from MPS while attending voucher schools.

9} For the past 3 years, indicate the nature {i.e. by type) and amount of federal funding which MPS controls that it
sends to private voucher schools either diractly or through goods or services which are federally fundad.

Finally, in case you haven't seen it, we wanted to let you know that the following legislative audit was just releasad on
the voucher program: '

hitp:/fegiswisconsingov/iab/reports/11-schoolchoice ltrpdf

It is a statutorily required report that is nonpartisan and contains a little bit of disability information.

Jeffrey Spitzer-Resnick
Managing Attorney
Disability Rights Wisconsin

131 W. Wilson St




U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Righis Division
Educational Opportunities Section

AB KD WMP:IF .8, Mail: 950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
DI 169-85-23 Patrick Henry Building, Suite 4300
Washmgton, DC 20530
Overnight Mail: 601 D Street, NW

Suite 4300

Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202 616-0939
Facsimile: (202) 514-8337

February 14, 2012

By U.S, Mail
Dr. Gregory E. Thornton

Superintendent, Milwaukee Public Schools
5225 West Vliet Street
Milwaukee, WI 53208

Dear Dr. Thotnton,

On June 7, 2011, we received 2 complaint (“Complaint”) alleging that the Wisconsin
Department of Public Instruction (“DPI™) operates a state program, the Milwaukee Parental
Choice Program (“MPCP” or “voucher” program), that discriminates against students with
disabilities in violation of Title I of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (“Title II), 42
U.S.C. §§ 12131-12134. The Complaint specifically asserts that studerts with disabifities in the
Milwaukee Public School District (“MPS™) are denied access to aids, services, and benefits
associated with participation in the voucher program in violation of Title IT's anti-discrimination
mandate. Complainants believe that students with disabilities in MPS are: (1) deterred by DPI
and participating voucher scheols from participating in the voucher program, (2) denied
admission to voucher schools when they do apply, and (3) expelled or constructively forced to
leave voucher schools as a result of policies and practices that fail to accommodate the needs of
students with disabilities. We have enclosed a copy of the Complaint with this letter, though our
understanding is that complainants previously provided a copy of the Complaint to MPS,

MPS is not the subject of curinvestigation. However, complainants allege that
discrimination against students with disabilities in the MPCP program directly impacts MPS in
several ways. They assert, for example, that discriminatory practices by vouchers schools in
Milwaukee have the effect of concentrating a disproportionate mumber of students with
disabilities in MPS schools. See Complaint at 4-5, 23-27. Complainants further suggest that
students with disabilities who gain admission to a voucher school may be at heightened risk of
being suspended, expelled, or otherwise compelled to leave the school and return to MPS in the
middle of an academi¢ year. See id, at 15-16,




Dr, Gregoty E. Thomnton
Superintendent, Milwaukee Public Schools
February 14, 2012

We siress that we have reached no conclusion as to whether a violation of any federal law

has occurred. The purpose of this letter is to request information that will assist us in evaluating
the allegations in the Compiaint to determine what further action, if any, is warranted. We
therefore request that MPS provide the following information and documents:

L.

Please explain whether, and if so how, funding provided to families who participate

For the previous five school years (7.e., from the 2007-2008 school year to the
present) please provide the overall percentage of students in MP3 who have a
disability, and disaggregate this percentage by school and by type of disability if
possible {e.g., 15% of the students at a school have a disability, including 7% with
behavior or conduct disorders, 3% with severe learning disabilities, and 5% with
speech or language impairments). '

Please indicate whether the percentage of students with a disability in MPS has
fluctuated significantly since the MPCP program was established in 1990, If the
percentage has fluctuated, please explain whether you attribute this fluctuation in
whole or In part {0 student enrollment patterns in the MPCP program.

Please indicate whether particular MPS schools have a percentage of students with
disabilities that is sufficiently high as to (a) result in segrepated classroom
environments, and/or (b) impact educational programming at the school {if so, please
explain how).

Please indicate which days of the current academic year are designated “head count
days” for purposes of determining the amount of any local, state, or federal funds
provided to MPS. For the previous five school years, please also provide the number
of students with disabilities who have transferred from voucher schools to MPS afier
“head count days.”

Please indicate whether MPS provides, pursuant to an IEP or Section 504 plan,
services to students with disabilities who attend a voucher school, H so, please
indicate {a} the number of students who receive such services from MPS by voucher
school, (b) the manner in which these services may be provided, and (¢} whether, and
if so to what extent, policies and practices at particular voucher schools either i
enhange or impede the ability of MPS to provide special education or related aids and
services to students with disabilities enrolled in voucher schools. i

Please indicate whether MPS is aware of any policies, practices, or programs at
particular voucher schoals that (a) discourage students with disabilities from applying
1o the school, (b) reduce or eliminate the likelihood of a stucdlent with disabilities
being admitted to the school, and/or (¢) increase the likelihood that a stadent with
disabilities will be expelled, suspended, or otherwise compelled to leave the school,

in the MPCP program impacts the annual budget for MPS.
2




Dr. Gregory E. Thornton
Superintendent, Milwaukee Public Schiools
February 14, 2012

8. Please provide any additional information that you will believe will assist our
evaluation of the aforementioned allegations in the Complaint.

We request that you send responsive materials on or before March 21, 2012. We would
appreciate, to the extent possible, receiving responsive documents in electronic format if they are
available in such a format. If you have any questions, concems, or would like to discuss this
matter, please contact Whitney Peilegrino by phone, 202-616-9939, or by email at
whitney.pellegrino@@usdoj.gov. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Whitney Pellegrino
Jonathan Fischbach !
Educational Opportunities Section :

Ce: Grant Langley, Esq.




From: loshua David Riegel [jriegel@aclu.org]

Sent: 3/16/2012 8:52:32 PM

To: Fischbach, Janathan (CRT} [/0=USDO/OU=CRT/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=MAILBOXES/CN=JONATHAN F1; Peilegrine,
Whitney (CRT) [/O=USDQ)/OU=CRT/cn=Reciplents/cn=Mailboxes/en=wpelligr]; Maisels, Amanda {CRT)
[/O=USDOY/OU=CRT/cn=Reciplants/cn=Mallboxes/cr=amalsels]

cc: Courtney Bowie [chowie@aclu.org); Karyn L, Rotker [krotker@aclu-wi.mé}; leff Spitzer-Resnick [spitznick@drwi.org)

Subject: MPS disability re-enrolimant data

Attachments: MPS Disability Enroll 2011 2012 xisx

We hope this finds you and your team well, Attached, please find an Excel spreadsheet provided by MPS. which demonstrates how
wany silents with disabilities were foreed to return to MPS. To date, 266 students with disabilities have returned to MPS schools
from private voucher schools during the 2011-2012 school year. We have asked MPS for re-enrollment data from previous years and
will let you know if such data is available,

Because of FERPA, MPS cannot release to us the names of the parents who have returned. However, we continue to search for
individuals through cur outreach, and we know yon may be able to ebtain this information from MPS directly. .

We look forward to updating you about our outreach efforts and, again, thank you for all your work on this complaint investigation.

Sincerely,
Joshua




Madison, Wl 53703
BO8-267-0214
HBO8-2EY-0368 {Fax}

BU0-028-87TH (for consumers and families only)

From: Courtney Bowie [mailto:cbowia@aclu.org]

Sent: Friday, May 04, 2012 1:41 PM

To: Fischbach, Jonathan (CRTY, Pellegrino, Whitney (CRT); Maisels, Amanda (CRT)
Ce: Jeff Spitzer-Resnick; krotker@aclu-wi.org; Joshua David Riggel

Subject: Wisconson Voucher Program Disability Discrimination

Dear DO Team,

We look forward to our conference call with you on Monday at 11 AM EST/10 AM CST. We are especially interested in
hearing about your developments in the last few months and sharing with you our progress on these issues.” We

propose the following agenda:

1} Update from Dept. of Justice regarding MPSs response to DOJs request for information and DQJs next steps

2} Update from ACLU-DRW regarding outraach (with Jeff to provide specific details of néw families foliowing this e-

mail)

3} Discussion regarding Racine Voucher Programs emerging discrimination issues

4) Proposal regarding in-person meeting when we are in Washington D.C. fune 5-6,

Again, we look forward to speaking to you,

Sincerely,




From: Jeff Spitzer-Resnick fspitznick@drwi.org]

Sent: 5/4/2012 6:54:04 PM

To: ‘Courtney Bowie' [chowie@aclu.argl; Fischbach, Jonathan (CRT)
[/0=USDOL/ OU=CRT/CN=RECIPENTS/CN=MAILBOXES/CN=JONATHAN F; Pellegrino, Whitney (CRT}
[/0=USDOY DU=CRT/cr=Recinlents/cni=Mailboxes/cn=wpelligrl; Maisels, Amanda {CRT}
O=UsSDOIf0U=CRT/cn=Recipients/cn=Mailboxes/co=amaisels]

C krotker@aclu-wi.org; Joshua David Riegel {iriegel@achu.org)

Subject: RE: Wisconson Voucher Program Disability Discrimination

Uhzd previously provided youwith iformation about 1 new case. Here s the information Courtney alluded to in the e
mail she just sent vou with our agenda for Mondays phone conferance shout 2 more new cases:

ToYE) J(b)w) ' | ag [PY®

is the mother of Their story is pretty simple and is as

foilows.

They have attended the Mother of Goed Councit voucher school alt year. They have been struggling academically, so the
b6}

principal agked|®X8) Iorequest a special education evaluation from MPS. The evaluation found] eligible for spacial
education and an [EP was developed for her &;‘izg]ﬂ‘qg her reading services. The evaluation did not find eliga‘ble
for special education.  The principal then tal that ker schanl could not provide reading services to either chikd and

though the children could stay this vear, they are not welcome back next year,

|“’3(51 has given me permissicn to share this story with you and is willing to talk to you and/or meet with you. Needless
to say, she would like counsel present during any such interview., ‘

We are looking forward to hearing how USDO! intends to proceed with our complaint when we talk on Monday.

deffrey Spiteer-Resnick
Mampoiay Altorngy
Bisability Riphts Wisconsin
131 W. Wiktson B1.

Buite ¥OL




From: leff Spitzer-Resnick [spitznick@drwi.orgl

Sent: 5/21/2012 2:00:36 #M
To: Pellegrino, Whitney {CRT) [fC=USDOJ/OU=CRT/tn=Retiplents/cn=Mailboxes/cn=wpelligri; Fischbach, Jonathan (CRT)
}/O=USDOS/OUCRT/CN=RECPIENTS/CN=MAILBOXES/CN=JONATHAN F]
Subject: Tomarrow's interview
) ) (£)(8) , ' . ]
| will be on the phone via cell. Please call me @ [ believe | gave you my client’'s phone # already, but if

not, let me know, and I'll send it to you,

Jeffrey Spitzer-Rasnick
Managing Attormey
Disahbility Rights Wisconsin
131 W. Wilson St.

Suite 700

Madison, Wl $3703
608-267-0214
608-267-0368 (Fax)

800-928-8778 {for consuniers and families only)




From: Jeff Spitzer-Resnick [spitznick@drwi.org]

Sent: . 5/22/2012 5:57:08 PM

Tou Pellegrino, Whitney (CRT) {/0=U5DOI/OU=CR¥/cn=Recipients/cn=Maitboxes/cn=wpelligr]; Fischbach, Jonathan (CRT)
' [/G=USDOS/OU=CRT/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=MAILBOXES/CN=JONATHAN F]

Subject: RE: Reschedule?

Thanks. Let me know which dates you're locking at in June, whenever you're ready.

Jeff

From: Pellegrine, whitney (CRT) [Whitnev.Pellegrino@usded.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, May 22, 2012 1:54 PM

To: Jeff spitzer-Resnick; Fischbach, Jonathan (GRTY

subject: Re: Reschedule?

Yes - no problem,

----- original Message -----

From: Jeff spitzer-rResnick [mailteo:spitznick@drws . arg}
sent: Tuesday, May 22, 2012 0l:42 PM

To: Pellegrino, Wh1tney (CRTD

Subject: Rescheduls?

I just got an email from my ¢lient srtating that she woke up sick and has no voice and would like to
reschedule. Is that ok 7
Jeff




From: Fischbach, Jonathen (CRT) [/C=USDOS/OU=CRT/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=MAILBOXES/CN=FONATHAN F]

Sent: 5/22/2012 $:54:51 M
To: Peltegring, Whitney {CRT) E/O=USDGJ/OU=CRT{cn=Recipient5/cﬂ=Maiiboxesfcn:wpei!igri
Subject: Wisconsin vouchers -~ Let me know if you're joining 2:00 call oX6)

Attachments:  Wisconsin Voucher Interview QOutline.docx

Jonathan Fischbach

1.5, Department of Juslice

Civil Rights- Division

Educational Opportunities Section
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

PHB, Suite 4300

Washington, DC 20530

phone; [202) 305-2753

fax; (202) 514-8337

email: jonathar.fischbach@usdoj.gov




WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF

PUBLIC § |
IN STRUCTION Tony Evars, PhD, State Supetintendent

November 25, 2013

By Electronic and U.S, Mail

Renee Wohlenhans

Bducational Opportunities Section
Civil Rights Division

U.8, Department of Fustice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Patrick Henry Building, Suite 4300
Washington, DC 20530

Dear Ms. Wohlenhaus:

On behalf of the Wisconsin Department of Public Instruction {DPI), | am responding to
your April 9, 2013 letter to State Superintendent Tony Evers. n this letter, I will first address
general concerns the DPT has. I will then address the DPI's response to the specific requirements
outlined in your Apiil 9, 2013 letter,

The DPI is fully committed fo ensuring that its administration of the Choice program
does not discriminate against persons with disabilities, The DPI is not aware of any
discriminatory policy or practice: that it employs in respect to its administration of the Choice
programs. For example, in your April 9, 2013 letter, you state that advocacy groups in
Wisconsin have alleged that students with disabilities in the Milwaukee Public Schools are
“Jeterred by DPIand participating voucher schools from participation In the school choice |
program.” The DPI has no policy or practice of deterring students with disabilities from
participating in the Choice programs.

While the DPI is not aware of any discriminatory policy or practice that it employs in
respect o the Choice program, the DPI acknowledges this does not mean that individual Cheice
schools do not engage in discriminatory practices, As such, the DPI will work with the United
States fo eliminate diserimination to the extent the DPT has the statutory authority to do so. As
previously indicated to the United States in correspondence and in our December 12, 2012
meeting, the DPI has significant concerns about the DPD’s authority to ensure that Choice
schools do not discriminate against students with disabilities, Further, as will be discussed
below, the DPI has concerns regarding its authority to comply with the specific requirements
cutlined in the April 9, 2013 letter,

As discussed in previous correspondence, the Choice program is a state program, fonded

PO Box 7841, Madison, W1 53707-7841 = 125 Scuth Webstor Street, Madison, WI 53703
: {608) 266-3390 » {800) 441-4563 toll free v dpl.wi.gov
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solely with state dollars, that provides financial assistance (i.e,, vouchers) to low-ineome families
in order to allow eligible children to attend a participating private school of their choice af no
cost, Tn order to be eligible for the Choice program, a pupil must be a member of a family whose
income is at or below 300% of the federal poverty limit. Wis. Stat, § 119.23(2)a)l.2." Schools
are requited to select pupils on a random basis and may only reject an eligible pupil if it has
reached its capacity. Wis. Stat. § 119.23(3)(3). A schoel may only give preference to a pupil if
the pupii previously attended the same school or if one of the pupil’s siblings attends the same
school, Id.

In arder to participate in the Choice program, private schools must comply with vatious
statutory and administrative role requirements. These requirements are primarily concerned with
financial reporting and accountability requirements. See e g, Wis. Stat. § 119,23(7)(am)
{Participating schools are requited to submil to the DPI specific financial reports). While state
law and regulations place various requirements on participating schools, the Wisconsin Supreme
Court has consistently held that participating schools remain private, not public sehools. See
Davis v. Grover, 166 Wis, 2d 501, 280 N.W.2d 460 (1991); Jackson v. Benson, 218 Wis, 2d 833,

578 N.W.2d 602 (1998),

The DPY has only limited statutory authority in administering the Choice program, Itis
well-settled law in Wisconsin that state agencies only have those powers which are expressly
confeived or necessarily implied from the statutory provisions under which it operates, See e.g.
Brown Cnty. v. Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs., 103 Wis. 2d 37, 43, 307 N.W.2d 247, 250 (1981);
Adams v, State Livestock Facilities Siting Review Bd., 2012 W1 83, § 62, 342 Wis, 2d 444, 478.
As such, the DPI only has those powers expressly conferred or necessarily implied from the
statutes enacted by the Wisconsin Legislature.? The DPI’s authority in regards to the Choice
program ig set forth in Section 119,23 of the Wisconsin Statutes. See Wis. Stat, §119.23. The
DPI implements these statutory requirements through its administrative rules. See Wis, Admin.
Code PI§ 35. :

The state superintendent is authorized to take specific action against a Choice school only
in specified, limited citeumstances, ‘With few exceptions, none of which are relevant herein, the
specific actions the DPI can take and the circumstances in which the DPI can take them are set
forth in 'Wis. Stat. § 119.23(10) and in Wis, Admin. Code §§ P135.05(10) and (12). As
mentioned above, this oversight is primarily related to ensuring accountability with voucher

! Baetion 119.23 of the Wisconsin Statutes governs the Milwaukee Parental Choice Program. Section 118.60 of the
Wisconsin Statutes governs the Parental Private School Choice Program fn Racine, Wisconsin, Becauss the
statutory language between Wis. Stat. §§ 118.60 and 119,23 is almost identical, this letter will only cite Wis, Stat. §
119,23, You should also be aware that the Wisconsin Legislature and Governor revisad the Chojee school faw under
Wis, Stat, § 118,60 to enable cholce schools to operate anywhere in the state, thus establishing the Wisconsin
Parental Choice Program. There 1s a 500 student cap on thizs new program for the for the 2013-2014 school year and
a 1000 student cap for the 20142015 school year, There are also provisions regarding which schwols can participate
i the now program and how students are solected to attend those schools. The department can provide additional
itfsrmation if requested.

2 The state superintandent also has powers conferred by the Wisconsin Constitution, See Wis. Const, art. X, § 1,
Howavet, these powers are in regards to the supervision of public schools. See Thompson v. Craney, 199 Wis, 2d
674, 683, 546 N.W.2d 123, 138 {1996),
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paymenis. Asaresult, ihe DPT is concerned that it does not have the authority under state law fo
 talre many of the actions outlined in the US DOY’s April 9, 2013 letter.

The DPL is also concerned that federal law does not provide the DPI with necessary
anthority to take the required actions, The DPI's concerns are amplified by the guidance
provided in the US DOI's ADA Title II Technical Assistance Manual. Specifically, the manual
provides, “A public entity may not discriminate on the basis of disability in its licensing,
certification, and regulatory activities.” ADA Title II Technical Assistance Manual, 11-3.7200
Licensing, The manual further clarifies that a state “is not accountable for discrimination in
employment or ether prectices of XYZ company, if those practices are rof the result of
requirements or policies established b’y the State.” Id. (Emphasis added), The DDP] is not aware of
any diseriminatory practices engaged in by individual Choice schools which are the “resut of
requirements or policies established by” the DPL. As such, the DPI is concerned that, under Title
1L, it does not have the suthority to take actlon against, nor ia it responsible for, discriminatory
practices by private Choice schools which are not the result of mqmrements or policies
established by the DPI or state law.

Similarly, the DPI is concerned that the cases cited by the Undted States do not provide
the DI with the authority to take the requested actions. For example, the United States cited
Armstrong v. Schwarzenegger, 622 F.3d 1058, 1066 (9th Cir. 2010), among othet cages, as
support for the assertion that “the State cannot, by delegating the education function to private
voucher schools, place MPCP student beyond the reach of federal laws that require Wisconsin fo
eliminate disability discrimination in its adminisiration of public programs.” Again, the DPI is
not aware of any diseriminatoty practice or policy it employs in the administration of the Choice
progran. Further, drmstrong involved the contracting of a government service (i.¢., housing
state prison inmates) with another entity (Le., county jails). Armstrong, 622. F.3d at 1062, The
Ninth Cireuit reasoned that California could not avoid its Title II obligations towards state
prisoners by contracting with counties to house the inmates. Jd, at 1069, The Choice program is
fundamentally different. With the Choice program, the DPI does not contract out educational
services it wonld normally provide, Rather, the DPI provides financial assistance (i.8., vouchers)
to eligible parents, each of whom is free o choose an eligible private school of their choice,
Absent the Choice program, neither the State nor the DPI would provide such assistance.

Based on the DPI’s commitment to ensuring that its administration of the Choice
program is free of discrim mauon, destre 1o provide disabled, but otherwise eligible, students the
opportunity to participate in the Choice program, and its concerns regarding its limited anthority,
* the DPI provides the following responses to the specific requirements of the April 9, 20113 letter:

()  DOJ Reqguirement: State’s ADA Title IF Obligation

Pussuant to Title T, DPI must eliminate discrimination against students
with disahilitics or students with disabilities or stndents whose parents or
guardians have disabilities in its administration of the Milwaukee Parental
Choice Program (“MPCP®), the school voucher program in Racine, and
schoo! voucher programs established In any other locality, The private or
religious status of individual voucher schools does not absolve DPI of its
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obligation to assure that Wisconsin’s school choics programs do not
discriminate against persons with disabilities as required under Title I1.

DPI Resﬁonse:

The DI is fully committed to ensuring that its administration of the Choice program
does not diseriminate against persons with disabilities, The DP1is not aware of any
discriminatory policy or practice it cmploys in respect to its administration of the Choice
program. For example, in your April 9, 2013 letter, you state that advocacy groups in Wisconsin
have alleged that students with dmdbﬂztws in the Milwaukee Public Schools are “deterred by DPI
and participating voucher schools from participation in the school choice program.” The DPI
has no policy or practice of deterring students with disabilities from participating in the Choice
program. Moreover, the DPI has no knowledge of any facts supporting an allegation that it dctcxs
any students with disabilities from participating in the choice school programs.

The DPI regpecifully requests that the United States tell the DPI what aspects of the
DPP’s legislatively citcumscribed administration of the Choiee progrant results in any violation
of Title 11,

(2)  DOJ Requirement: Complaints

DPI must establish and publicize a procedure for individuals to submit
complaints to DPI alleging disability-related diserimination in the school
choice program. 1DPI will furnish copies of these complaints to the
United States on December 15, 2013 and June 15, 2014, The United
States will independently revicw these complaints and DFI's response
thereto, to ensure that complainis are being appropriately addressed.

DPI Response:

The DPI will establish and publicize a complaint procedure for individuals to submit
complaints to the DPI regarding disability-related diseriminalion in the Choice programs. The
DPL will provide copies of the complaiats and the DPI’s respense to the complaints to the
United States.

The DI is concerned about (1) the nature of any DPI response to the complaints and
(?) the United States’ review of such responses. As mentioned above, the DPI has limited
statutory authority to sanction Choice schocls, Specifically, Wis. Stat. § 119.23(10)
authorizes the DPI to bar Chojce schools or withhold state paymenis to Choice schools in very
specific situations. Further, the DIT only has authority to address allegations of discrimination
in two specific situations. First, the DPI has the authority to ensure that Choice schools aceept
pupils on a randoim: basis and only reject pupils if the Choice gohool has reached capacity or if
pupils do not meet residency or income requirements. Wis, Stat. § 119.23(3)(a). As such, the
1P has the authority to withhald payments to a Cholce school if the school denied a student
admission based on the student having a disability, Wis. Stat. § 119.23(10)(d). Second, the
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DP] has the authority to ensure that Choice schools comply with 42 U.S.C. 20004, Wis. Stat.
§ 119.23(2)(a)4. As such, the DPI can withhold funds under Wis. Stat. § 119.23(10)(d) if a
Choice school diseriminates against a student based on the student’s race, color, or national
oxigin,

Because the DPI only has limited statutory authority to address discrimination against
Choice students, the DPI is concerned it only can address complaints of disability
discrimination in relation to the admission of pupils. The DPI does not have the statutory -
authority to address disability discrimination in other contexts.

(3)  DOJRequirement; Additional Data Collection and Reporting,

DFI must, by the dates indicated below, gather and produce to the United
States in written format information that will caable the United States to
dotermine how and to what extent students with disabilities are being
served by voucher schools, The information should be disaggregated by -
school and include the following: (1) by September 30,2013, the
number of students with disabilities enrolled in voucher schools for the
2013-2014 school year, disagpregated by grade level and fype of
disability; (2) by September 30, 2013, the number of students with
disabilities denied admission to a voucher school for the 2013-2014
school year; (3) by June 15, 2014, the number of students with
disabilities who left 2 voucher school at any time dwring the 2013.2014
school yeat o refurn fo the local public school system; and (4) by June
15, 2014, the number of students with disabiiities suspended or expelled
from a voucher school, disaggregatcd by grade level and type of
disability. [he United States will review these reporis and take
appropriate action, pursuani to the ADA and consistent with Department
praciice, il the information reported reveals actual or potential unlawful
discrimination. See 28 C.F.R. § 35.176.

DPI'I Response:

~ The DPI welcomes the oppottunity to work with the United States in determining the
types and extent of diserimination by Choice schools against persons with disabilitics. However,
the DPIis concerned that il curtently lacks the statutory authority to force Choice schools to -
submit the information required for items requested. For example, the DP1 lacks the statutory
authority to require Choice schools to submit to the DPI “the number of students with disabilities
suspended or oxpelled from a voucher school, disaggregated by grade level and type of
disability.” While the DPI will ask Choice schools for this information, the DPI does not believe
it can requive Choice schools to submit this data or face some sanction if they do not. In the most
recent Wisconsin biennial budget (2013 Act 20, ss. 1732M to 1734}, the Wisconsin Legislature
mandated that the DPI collect graduation rates and achieyvement gap data from Choice schools,
as well as all other sehools, categorized by various populations, including students with
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disabilities?

However, this provision does not become effective until a statewide student information
system is established. Afier the system’s establishtnent, schools have five years to participate in
that system or develop another system that Is inferoperable with the DPI system. Once this
oceurs, the department likely can provide the information requested in mumbers (1) and (4)
above.

Additionaily, the DPI Is concerned that this requirement might violate the prineciple
cstablished by Printz v, United States, 521 U.S, 898, 925 (1997), and New York v. United States,
505 UL.8, 144, 174-77 (1992). Specifically, the U.S. Supreme Court has made it clear that “the
Federal Governiment may not compel the States to implement, by legislation or executive action,
federal regulatory programs.” Priniz, 551 U.S, at 925, The DPI is concerned that the United
States is asking the DPI {o help the United States implement or enforce the ADA against third
patties (1.e., Choice schools).

(4) DOJ Requircineni: Public Outreach about the School Choice Program to Students
with Disabilifies. '

DPI must conduct outreach to cducaie the families of students with
disabllities about schoo! choice programs, and provide specific and
accurate information about the rights of students with disabilities and the
services available at youcher schools. DIDPT shall provide a copy of any
existing outreach and informational materials related to the voucher
schools, and submit any new and/or revised DPI materials for review to
the United States,

DPI Response:

The DPI will conduct outrcach to families of students with disabilities about the
Choice programs, the rights of students with disabilities, and the services available to students
with disabilities at Cheice schaols, Specifically, the DPI will develop materials addressing
thesc topics and to make the materials available via publication on the DPI websile, sending
the materials at no cost to families who request (hem, and sending the materials to Choice
schools on an annnal basis. While the DPI will ask Choice schools to make these materials
available to all families who participate in the Choice program, the DPI belicves it lacks the
statutory authority to require Choice schools to provide these materials to all families.

The DPI also will provide the United States with copies of any materials developed oz
revised of the purpose of outreach to the families of students with disabilitics. All other
“gxisting outreach and informational matexials relaled to vouchct schools” is alkeady available
on the DPI website, See http/fsms.dpl.wi.gov/sms_choice. If the United States reeds hard
copies of these materials, the DPL will provide the United States wilh hard copics.

? The followlng is the link to the cited sections of 2013 Wisconsin Act 20:
hitps://does. lepis.wiscansit gov/2013/related/acta/20/1732M.

e A S e e fari
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(5) DOJ Requirement: Monitoring and Oversight.

DPI must ensure that voucher schools do not discourage a student with a
disability from applying for admission, or improperly reject a student
with a disability who does apply to a vouchor school. DPT must further
ensute thal voucher schaols, absent a wvalid ADA defense, do not
expelfexit a student with a disabilily unless the school has first
determined, on a casc-by-case basis, that there are no reasonable
modifications to gchool policies, practices or procedures that could
enhance the school's capacity to scrve that student. DPI shall report any
review, investigation and/or findings of potential unlawful discrimination
to the United States, and document the actions taken by the agency to
remedy the diserimination.

DPT Response:

As stated previously, the DPF is fuily committed to ensuring that its administration of the
Choice programs docs not diseriminate against persons with disabilities. The DPT will work with
the United States to monitor the operations of Choice schools to determine whether
discrimination Is occurring, As mentionad gbove, the 1YP1 has only limiled statutory authority
reparding Choice school admission practices, Wis, Stat. § 119.23(3)(a). The DPI does not have
the statutory authority to review Choice school expulsions. Beeause of the DPI’s limited
authority regarding regulation of Choice schools and its even more limited authority to impose
any kind of sanctions against Choice Schools for what the United States or the DPLmight
consider disctimination, the DPI is concerned that it lacks the statutory authority to review,
Investigate, and correct diseriminatory expulsions.

(6) DOJRequirement: ADA Training for Voucher Schools,

DPI must provide mandatory ADIA training to new voucher schools and
to existing voucher schools an a petiodic basis, and submit a copy of any
{raining matetials and attendance sheets to the United States,

DPI Response:

* DPT does not provide ADA training for any public schools in Wisconsin, The Chicago
office of the USDOJ Office of Civil Rights has advised the DPI that the OCR provides that
training, not the DPI, Moreover, OCR in Chicago has told the DPI that the DPT should refer
ADA questions and complalnts to OCR, The DPI believes it would be better and more cfficient
to nsc the same model for Choice schools since OCR, not the DP], is the expert in ADA
compliance and has the explicit slatutory authority to address ADA violations.

The NPT regularly conduets fraining sessions for Choice sehools, including mandatory
training sessions for new Choice school administrators, The DPLis willing to have QCR staff
come to these trainings to provide information and instruction to Choice schools. The DFI is also
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willing to provide to Choice schools any materials OCR has déveloped regarding ADA and its
requirements.

(7Y  DOJ Requirement: Guidance,

By December 31, 2013, DPI must develop program guidance in
consultation with the United Stales lo assist and educate voucher schools
about AIZA compliance.

DFPI Response:

The DPI will develop program guidance in ¢onsultation with the United States to assist
and educate Choice schools about ADA compliance. The DPT also will make this guidance
available on the DPI website and send the guidance to Choice schools. 'I'he DPI respectfully
requests that the United States assist the DPT in developing this guidance in a timely manner

In conclusion, the DPI s fully committed to ensuring that it administers the Choice
program in a nondiscriminalory manner. The DPI, like the United States, firmly believes that
all eligible students should have the opportunify fo participate in the Choice program. Insofar
as the United States believer that some Choice schools may not be in compliance with the
ADA, the DPL s conocrned that it lacks the statutory authority to take action against such
schools on that basis. The DPIlooks forward to working with US DOJ, within the scope of the
DI'I*s authority, to educate and assist Choice schools on ADA compliance.

Sincercly,

NN

Janet Jenking
Chief Legal Counsel
Wisconsin Department of Public Instruction

Ce:  Statc Superintendent Tony Evers
Wisconsin Departiment of Justice




From: Fischbach, Jonathan (CRT) [/C!=USDOJ/OU=CRT/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN"—‘MAILBOXES/CN‘—“JONATHAN F

Sent: 11/2/2011 7:14:17 PM

To: Bhargava, Anurima (CRT) [/0=USDO}/OU=CRT;' CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=Abhargev]; Devine, Kathleen $ (CRT)
[/0=U5001/0U=CRT]CN=REC£PIENTS/CN=M3EIboxes[cn=kdevine]

[alnd Pellegrino, Whitney (CRT) UO"—'USDOJ/(JU:CR‘F]CN=RECIP§ENTS[CN=Mailboxes]cn=wpelligr}

Subject: FW: Media Wisconsin

Attachments: DPls 9-27-11 Responses.pdf

FYi

From: Courtney Bowie {mailto:cbawie@aclu.org]

Sent: Wednesday, November 02, 2011 3:05 PM

To: Fischbach, Jonathan (CRT); Maisels, Amanda (CRT); Pellegrino, Whitney (CRT)
Cc: Joshua David Rieged; Jeff Spitzer-Resnick; krotker@achu-wi,org

Subject: Media Wisconsin

Dear DOJ Team,

Per our conversation the other day, we wanted to give you a heads up about media after we had a chance to discuss it
amongst ourselves. TOMOTOW, We pian to refease the attached document {only) to a few reporters with the message that
we are outraged by DPI's assertion/belief that the voucher program schools do nof have to comply with 504, We aren't
redacting it, but we think with this one document being the only one released that this is a good compromise.

Thanks,

Cowtney



From: Jeff Spitzer-Resnick [mailto:spitznick@drwi.org]

Sant: Thursday, October 06, 2011 4:28 PM

To: Fischbach, Jonathan (CRT); Maisels, Amanda (CRT); Pellegrino, Whitney (CRT)
€c; 'Courtney Bowie'; Karyn Rotker

Subject: Checking in

Per our recent conversation, we would like te hold the 504 issue In our complaint in abeyance until further notice. We
understand that you cannot act on it at this time, bul our clients have not permitted us to withdraw it. You were not sure if
this was semething you could permit when we spoke, we're wondering if you have any additional information for us about
this issua? :

Also, we understand that the response from DPl was due on Seplember 22nd. Have you recelved a response yet? If not,
was an extension granted? If so, until when? |f not, have you informed DPI of a spacific time imit by when i must
respond?

If you would like to discuss either of these issues by phone, feel free to propose a ﬁme and we will work towards finding a
mutuaky available time to discuss these issues with you.

Jeffrey Spitzer-Resnick

Managing Attorney

Disability Rights Wisconsin

131 W. Wilson 5t.

Suite 700

Madison, Wl 53703

608-26%0214

800-923;8773 {consumers and families only)

608-267-0368 (fax)

Hi guys,




From: Courtney Bowie [mailto:chbowle@aclu.org]
Sent: Thursday, October 27, 2011 11:08 AM
To: Fischbach, Jonathan (CRT); Mailsels, Amanda (CRT); Pellegring, Whitney (CRT)
Ce: krotker@aciu-wi.org; Jeff Spitzer-Resnick '
- Subject: Wisconsin Voucher Complaint
Importance: High

Dear Department of Justice Team,

We are writing to follow up en Friday’s call. First, we want to reiterate that we appreciate your work on the complaint and
look forward to our confinued collaboration with you to ensure that students with disabilities are not discriminated agalnst
in Wisconsin's voucher program. If that message was not the primary message you received from us, then there was a
miscommunicatiors. We trust you, want to continue working with you, and understand that this is a compiicated process.

Second, the discussion during the call with you gave us an opportunity to examing the 504 issues mors theroughly, We
understand that you will not have jurisdiction against DPI for the 504 claims and we now withdraw our 804 claims
against DP1 only. We would like our 504 claims versus the individual schools — over which Is does not appear
DO s likely to have jurisdiction, as they are religious schools - to be seni to OCR for investigation. ifwe nzed to
take additional action to make that happen, pleasea lot us know.

We would like to give the media an update next week. It would simply be a release of materials from DPI without &
release. We may also like to publicly state that you (DOJ) are fooking for additional plaintiffs. If this is something that Is
okay with you, if possible, please let us know by next Tuesday. If it isn't, we can ask thal additional plainiiffs come to
us. We are in the process of trying to identify additional victims of the process as it is.

Again, we look forward to continuing to work with you and hope that-cur next call is a hanmonious one.
Sincersly,
Couttaey A. Bowie

Attorney

Racial Justice Program




U8, Department of Justice
Civil Rights Divigion
Educational Opportunities Section

ABKD:JF:WMP 11,8, Mall: 950 Pennaylvania Avenue, NW
DJ 169-85.23 ' Patrick Henry Building, Suite 4300
Washington, DC 20530
Oveinlght Mall; 601 D Strest, N'W

Suits 4300
Washington, DC 20004
Telephane; (202) 514-4092
Fanslmile: (202) 514-8337
Movember 17, 2611
By Electronic and U.8, Mail
Frank Lopez
General Attorney
Office of the General Counsel

U.S. Department of Education
400 Maryland Ave., SW; Room 6C106
Washington, DC 20202

Denr Frank,

On hume 7, 2011, we received a conplaint alleging that the Wiscongin Department of
Public Instruction (“DPI*) operates  state program, the Milwaukee Parental Choice Program
("MPCP” or *voucher” program), that discriminates against students with disabilities in viclation
of Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (“Title IT*), 42 U.S.C. §§ 12131-12134
and Section 504 of the Rehabilifation Act of 1973 (“Section 5047), 20 U.5.C, § 701 e7 seq. The
complaint specifically asserts that students with disabilities in the Milwankee Public School
Distriot (“MP8”) are denied access to aids, services, and benefits associated with participation in
the voucher program in violation of the anti-diserimination mandates in Title 7T and Section 504, :
Complainants believe that students with disabilities in MPS are: (1) deterred by DPI and S
participating voucher schools from participating in the voucher program, (2) denied admission to
voucher schools when they do apply, and (3) expelled or constructively forced to leave voucher
schools ag a result of policies and practices that fail to accommodate tha needs of students with
disabilities.

We informed complainants that we intended to refer their Section 504 claims to the
Depariment of Education’s Office for Civil Rights (“OCR™), whereupon they elected to
withdraw their Section 504 claim against DPI only. Complainants did request thet we refer {o
the Departrnent of Education thelr Section 304 claims against the fndividual schools that
participate in Wiseonsin's voucher program, which we do via this letier,

We are sending you & hard copy of the materials generatod thus far in connecilon with
our investigation of the Title II allegations, including: (1) the original complaint and appendices,




Frank Lopez
Office of the (Genaral Counsel
Naovember 17, 2011

(2) an Information request sent by DOJ to DPI on August 17, 2011, (3) the materials produced by
DPI in response to DOJF's information request on September 27, 2011, and (4) the letter from
complainants withdrawing their Section 504 claim against DPI and requesting referral of their
Section 504 claims against the individual voucher schools,

We would appreciate the opportunity to discuss this matter with you once you have had
an opportunity to familiarize yourself with the documents. In the meantime, if you have any
questions or concerns, please contact Jonathan Fischbach by phone, 202-305-3753, or by email
at jonathan.fischbach@usdoj gov, _

Jonathan Fischbach
Whitney Pellegrino
Educattonal Opportunities Section

Ce: Kathryn A, Ellis, Esq.
- Courtney A. Bowie, Esq.
Karyn L. Rotker, Esqg.
Jeffrey Spitzer-Resnick, Esq.




- UNTIED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION REGION ¥

ORFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS ELINOE
' ) TRIAARNA
500 WEST MADISON 5T, SUITE 1475 ' A
CHICAGE, K, 606614544 AENHETA
. NORLE DAKOA
WSO
- February 3, 2612

Cowrtney A, Bowig, Esq.

Amorican Civil Liberties Union Foundation
Racial Justice Program

£25 Broad Street, 18" Floor

New York, Mew York 10004

Karyn L., Rotker, Eaq,

ACLIL of Wisconsin

2077 Bast Duffalo Stvect, Suite 325
Milwaukes, Wisconsin $3202

- Seff 8pitzer-Resnick, Esq.
Disability Righis Wisconsin
131 West Wilson Street, Suite 700
Madison, Wisconsin 53703

Re: - OCR Docket #ﬁ§~ 12-1119 (Messmer Catholic Preparatory Schoot)
and #05-12-1120 {Concordia University School}

Dear Attomeys Bowie, Rotker and Spliizer-Resnick:

On December 13, 2011, the Chicago Office of the U.S. Department of Edweation (Department), Office for
Civil Rights {OCR) received from the Department of Justice the complaints you flled against Messmer
Catholic Preparatory School (Messmer} and Cencordia University School (Coneordia) alteging
discrimination based on disability i violation of Section 504 the Rehabilitation Act of 1873, OCR has
carsfully evaluated vour complaints in accordance with QCR's Case Processing Manual to determine
whether 0 open the complaints for investigation. Specificaliy, in the complaints, you allege that the
Messmer and Concardia schools diseriminate against studends with disabilities in the Milwavkee Public
School District by denying sccess to sids, services and benefits associated with participation in the
Milwaukee Pareatal Cholce Program.’ o \

P uUinder the Milwaukee Parental Cholee Progragy, the state pays all ora pertion of the costs for an eligible pupil whoe

resides within the City of Mitwankee to sttend 3 participating private school, fn addition, under 2011 Wisconsin Act
32, private schools may participate in a parental choice program in an eligible school district. likewise, the state
pays all or & partion of the costs for an etigible pupit who resides within the sligible sehool district o attend 2
participating private school, Memo, From Rachel Letzing, Senior Staff Attorney, #isconsin Legislative Counell dct:
Changes to the Milwankee Parental Choice Program and the Choice Program for Eigihie School Diswicts
{Novewber 28, 2011}, . ' :

The Department of Edvcntion’s mission s 10 promote student achievament and prepacs o fur gsebdi votnpetitiveness
by fostering sducational excellence and ensuring equad access,

wwwed gov




Page 2 of 2 - Attornevs Bowie, Rotker and Spitzer-Resnick (05-12-1119 and 05-12-1126)

OCR is mpﬁmibi@ for enforcing Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 {Section 5043, 20 1U8C.

§ 794, and it8 Impiemonting regulations at 34 CF.R. Part 104, Section 504 prohibits discrimination based
an dasaén%aiy by recipients of Federal financial assistance, For QCR 1o pmcfecd with an investigation of
your somplaint, GUR mugt have jurisdiction over the institutions alleged to have discriminated. OCR has
the authority to oaly nvestigate complaints under Section 504 filed against institutions that receive
Federal funds from the Department. OCR lias detérmined that Messmer and Concordia schools are not
recipients of Federal financial assistance from the Department. Consequently, OCR doss not have
Jarisdiction to investigate your disabiiity complaints against the Messmer and Concordia schools under
Section 504. Therefore, we are dismissing the complaints effective the date of this lettor.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Ms. Karen Mines at (312) 736-1596 or by e~
mail at karen. mﬁa@»@w B0

Sincersty,

; Dmwn R, Matthias
“Team Leader




From: Flschbach, Jonathan [CRT} [fO=USDO/OU=CRT/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=MAILBOXES/CN=IONATHAN F]|

Sant: 2/15/2012 5:07:19 PM

To: Devine, Kathleen 5 (CRT) {/0=USDOJ/OU=CRT/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=Mailboxes/cn=kdevine); Pellegrino, Whitney
(CRT) {/0=US00J/OU=CRT/CN=RECIPIEENTS/CN=Mailboxes/cn=wpeligr}

Subject: FW: Wisconsin voucher program expanding

Fi

Erom: Courtney Bowie Imailto:chowle@aclu.org]
Sent: Wednesday, February 15, 2012 11:01 AM

To: Fischbach, Jonathan (CRT)

Subject: Wisconsin voucher pragram axpanding

Jonathian,

The MPCP program now has 23,000 students in it and Racing has oreated a program that is leading to increased racial
segregation In the schools (not refatedt to this case, but super interasting). Please et us know (officially) about our
status when it"s been decided. We are in a position te gel out thete in a few weeks and find some childran who have
been discouraged and/or expelled from the private voucher program. We really appreciate your Department’s efforts
on this case.

Thanks,

Courtney

http: //www.jsenling. com/newsfeducation/voucher-enrollment-jumps-after-rules-are-refaxed-9845 7h4- 139198094, htmi




Frabn: © Wohlenhaus, Renee (CRT) |/O0=USDOI/OU=CRT/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=MAILBOXES/CN=RWGHLEN]

Senk: Af11/2014 742:16 PM
To: Phillips, Colleen (CRT) {[/O=USDON/OU=CRT /cn=Recipients/cr=cphillip]
Subject; RE: Wisconsin Voucher Program

Let's just schadule a call with them. [0®)

Henes

From: Phillips, Colleen (CRT)

Sent: Friday, April 11, 2014 3:34 FM

To: Wohlenhaus, Renee (CRT)

Subject: FW: Wisconsin Voucher Program

b3)

From: Courtney Bowie {mailto:chowie@aclu.org]

Sent: Friday, April 11, 2014 3:09 PM

To: Wohlenhaus, Renee (CRT); Phillips, Celleen (CRT)

Cer Susan Mizner; mmurphv@drwi,org; krotker@aclu-wiorg; Alison Siiveira; Robert Hunter
Subject: Wisconsin Voucher Program '

Renee and Colleen,

We hope this finds you well. We write to schedute a call to check in about Wisconsin. The voucher program in
Wisconsin continues ta expand and we're concerned shout the state’s continued inability or unwillingness to oversee
the schools they fund. As summer aporoaches, we are trying to either develop a case for federal court or adopt a wait
and see policy with respect to your interaction with DPI. Can you let us know if there Is any prograss or if movement is .
imrminent? twould permit us o plan accordingly.




From: Ehillips, Collagn [CRT)

Toz Wahlenhaus Renee (CRTY
Subject: FW: Wisconsin Voucher Program
Date! Friday, April 11, 2014 3:34:00 PM

w

I'am in meetings until 5 or 6pm. 1 can respond to this after and tell them we are engaging in the
conversation on providing ADA compliance training and welcome their input.

From: Courtney Bowie {mailto:chowie@aclu.org]

Sent: Friday, April 11, 2014 3:09 PM

To: Wohlenhaus, Renee (CRT); ‘Fhillips, Colleen (CRT)

Cc: Susan Mizner; mmurphy@drwl.org; krotker@aclu-wlorg; Alison Silvelra; Robert Hunter
Subject: Wisconsin Veucher Program

Renee and Colleen,

We hope this finds you well, We write to schedule a call to check in about Wisconsin, The voucher
program in Wisconsin continues to expand and we're concerned about the state’s continued
inability or unwillingness to oversee the schools they fund. As summer approaches, we are trying to
either develop a case for federal court or adopt a wait and see policy with respect to your
interaction with DPl. Can you let us know if there is any progress or if movement is imminent? It
would permit us to plan accordingly. '

As'always, we really apereciate the work that you are doing on these impartant issues. Let us know
if there are guod blocks of time when we may schedule a call.

Sincerely,

Courtney A. Bowie*
Senior Staif Atlormey :
Raciatl Justice Program
American Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad St., New Yark, NY 10004
212-549-2682 chowie@acll.org
www.acll. org ¢
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AMERICAN CWVIL LIBERTIES UNION

Because Freedom Can't Protect Hself
*Admitted only in Mississippi, Alabama and Massachusefis (inactive)
This message may contain information that is confidential or legally privifeged. If you are not the intended racipient, please

immediately advise the sander by reply emal that this message has been inadvartently transmitied to you and delete this
email from vour systen,




From: Wahlenhaus, Renes (CRT) [/0=USDO)/OU=CRT/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=MAILBOXES/CN=RWOHLEN]

Sant: 1/23/2014 2:52:08 FM

To: Phillips, Colleen {CRT) [/0=USD0)/0U=CRT/cn=Recipients/cn=cphillip]

CC: Bhargava, Anurima (CRT) [/0=USDOI/OU=CRT /en=Recipients/cn=abhargav]
Subject: RE: Wi reintroducing SPED vouchers in the legislature, FYL,

{b)(5)

(b}5) Tharks, Collean,

From: Philllps, Collesn (CRT)

Sent: Thursday, January 23, 2014 9:47 AM

To: Wohlenhaus, Renee (CRT)

Cc: Bhargava, Anurima {(CRT)

Subject: RE: WI reintroducing SPED vouchers In the legislature. FYL

(B)(8)

()5}

From: Wohlenhaus, Renge (CRT)

Sent: Thursday, Tanuary 23, 2014 9:18 AM

To: Phiflips, Collean (CRT)

Cc: Bhargava, Anurima (CRT) _

Subject: WI reintroducing SPED vouchers in the legisiature, FYI,

Special Education Today, Jan. 21, 2014
Legisiative support renewed for Wisconsin special ed voucher program

A proposal fo allow students with disabilities to attend private schools with taxpayer-funded vouchers Is belng revived In
Wisconsin, the Milwaukes Journal Senfinel reported,




According fo the newspapsr, the proposal is a revamped version of a measure that failed in Gov. Scott Walker's 2013-15
budget. _ i

That measure would hava allowed 5 percent of students with disabilities to attend schauls outside their home districts with
the help of vouchers, the Journal Sentinel said. As part of a broader cornpromise, the portion on students with disabilities
was dropped in tavor of a fimited expansion of private school voushers statewide, the newspaper said.

According to the Journal Sentinel, the revived Wisconsin Special Needs Scholarship bill is scheduled to be introduced
today by state Sens. Leah Vukmir, R-Wauwatosa, and Alberia Darding, R-River Hills, and Reps. John Jagler, R-
Watertown, and Dean Knudson, R-Hudson,

The revamped bill is llkely to require that students fiest fall to obtain a public school placement outside their district through
the state's open enrollment program before they are eligible for a special needs voucher they can use to attend a private
school, the newspaper said. '

Lisa Pugh, director of Disability Rights Wisconsin, told the Journal Sentinel that parents of children with disabilities
routinely get denied through open enroliment because districts often have limited open enrollment seats, and even more
limited speacial ed resources,

Pugh told the newspaper that her group is working with the state lo improve the open enrollment process for families of
students with special needs,

See also:

« DOJ; Wisconsin must do mare to ensure nondiserimination in vouchsr program (May 3)

« Wisconsin parents, legislators sppoese special ed voucher program (Aprif 23)

« Evaluation of Milwaukse vouchsr program finds ne hagm in school choice (March 6, 2012}




From: Karyn Rotker

To: Wohlenhaus, Renee (CRT): Philllns, Cofleen (CRTY
Ce: Monica Murphy

Subject: fyi

Date: Tuesday, fune 6, 2015 3:14:26 FM

Sen Johnson posted this tcday Thought you'd be interested.
itics.com/inde 12 Artcle=330619

Also, if you could let us know the status of the complaing, we'd appreciate it.

Karyn

Karyn L. Rotker

Senior Staff Attorney

Poverky, Race & Civil Libarties Froject
ACLU of Wisconsin Foundation

207 E. Buffalo 3t. #323

Milwankes WT 53202

(414} 272-4032 ext. 221

(414) 272-0182 {fax)

kretkerfacly -wi,oxa

¥igit cur wehaite at aclu-wi. Olj
Like our Lacebook page
Twitter (attpais/ .

or follow us on

The infcrmaticn in this 2-mail message and any attachments ig from an
artorney. t is confidential and may he protected by the attorney's work
productc doctrine and/or the attorney-client privilege. It is intended sclely
for the zddressee(s); access to anyone else is strictly prohibited, Tf you
have raceived bhis megsage in erzor, do not review, disseminate, distribute
or copy it or any attachments. Please hetify the sender by reply e-mail thaz
you have received the wmessage in error, then delete the message and
attachments. Thank veu for yvour copperation,




